

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.
(NJ-Atty.ID No.032331986)
Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, Esq.
(NJ-Atty.ID No.003591991)
State of New Jersey
Division of Rate Counsel
Attorneys for Appellant,
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOARD'S)	APPELLATE DIVISION
INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE)	
RECLASSIFICATION OF)	DOCKET NO.A-004769-14T2
INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE)	
SERVICES AS COMPETITIVE)	CIVIL ACTION
)	
)	On Appeal from the
)	May 19, 2015 Order of the
)	New Jersey Board of Public
)	Utilities in BPU Docket
)	No. TX11090570

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
T(609)984-1460 * F(609)292-2923

On the Brief:

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
Maria T. Novas-Ruiz,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated: February 8, 2015.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE BOARD’S DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT
RELIES ON STALE AND UNDISCLOSED EVIDENCE. 4

II. THE STIPULATION ALTERS THE APPLICABILITY OF VERIZON’S SERVICE
QUALITY STANDARDS, AN ISSUE THAT WAS NOT PROPERLY NOTICED AND
FOR WHICH THERE IS NO RECORD TO SUPPORT ANY MODIFICATION. . 12

III. THE BOARD’S DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT
USES EVIDENCE OF COMPETITION FOR OTHER SERVICES TO FIND THAT
COMPETITION EXISTS FOR STAND-ALONE RESIDENTIAL AND SINGLE-
LINE BUSINESS TELEPHONE SERVICE16

IV. THE RECORD IS DEVOID OF ANY EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE APPROVED
RATE INCREASES. 22

III. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central R. Co. v. Department of Public Utilities,
7 N.J. 247 (1951) 25

Close v. Kordulak Bros.,
44 N.J. 589, 599 (1965) 24

Clowes v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.,
109 N.J. 575, 587 (1988) 24

Devins v. Borough of Bogota,
124 N.J. 570, 579 (1991) 6

Goodman v. London Metals Exch., Inc.,
86 N.J. 19, 28 (1981); 24

In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 9a:10-7.8(b),
327 N.J. Super. 149 (App. Div. 2000) 23,24

In re Board Investigation & Review of Loc. Exch. Carrier
Intrastate Exch.,
2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. Lexis 1430, 2012 WL 2344585
(App. Div. 2012) (See Verizon Appendix Vol. 3, at p. 452a) . . . 7,25

In re Galloway Tp. & Bridgeton,
418 N.J. Super. 94 (App. Div. 2011) 25

In re Musick,
143 N.J. 206, 216-217 (1996); 23

In re Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.,
35 N.J. 358 (1961) 6,22

In re Public Service Elec. and Gas Company's Rate Unbundling,
Stranded Costs and Restructuring Filings,
330 N.J. Super. 65 6,7,15

Mayflower Sec. v. Bureau of Sec.,
64 N.J. 85 (1973) 24

McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB,
331 F. 3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5,6

New Jersey Bell Tel. Co., v. State, Dep't of Public Utilities,
Board of Public Utility Comm'rs,
162 N.J. Super. 60 (App. Div. 1978) 25

Petition of Public Service Coordinated Transport,
5 N.J. 196 (1950) 25

Petition of Public Service Elec. and Gas Co.,
304 N.J. Super. 247 (App. Div. 1997) 3

Powerhouse Arts Dist. Neighborhood Ass'n v. City Council of the
City of Jersey City,
413 N.J. Super. 332 (App. Div. 2010) 6

Tosco Corp. v. Dep't of Transp. and Marketfair,
337 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 2001) 11

Union County Park Com. v. County of Union,
154 N.J. Super. 213 (App. Div. 1976) 24

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 3, 4, 10, 23
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.19. 4
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.19(d) 5, 11
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9(c) 23
N.J.S.A. 48:3-49 to 98 7

Rules

N.J. Rule Evid. 201 9
